

17-756
No.

FILED
NOV 20 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
OF NEW MEXICO,**
a New Mexico Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

LORRAINE BARBOAN, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

William H. Hurd
Counsel of Record
Siran S. Faulders
James K. Trefil
Laura Anne Kuykendall
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 697-1335
william.hurd@troutman.com

Kirk R. Allen
MILLER STRATVERT P.A.
P. O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, NM 87125
(505) 842-1950
kallen@mstlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner *Counsel for Petitioner*

November 20, 2017

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
Overview	2
Background.....	3
The Allotment Lands at Issue.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
Summary.....	10
A. Reasons for Granting the Petition on the First Question	12
1. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Poses a Risk of Harm to the National Power Grid and Interstate Commerce.....	12

a. The Decision Below Largely Eliminates Congressionally-Authorized Exercise of Eminent Domain of Allotment Lands.....	13
b. The Risks of Harm Will Increase.....	15
c. The Power Grid Is National in Scope	17
d. The Decision Below Risks Harm to Interstate Commerce Beyond the Electric Power Industry.....	19
e. This Petition Provides a Good Opportunity – and, Perhaps, the Last Opportunity – to Address the Issue	21
2. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Is Erroneous.....	21
a. “Condemnability” Is an Attribute of the Land	22
b. The Tenth Circuit’s Analysis Is Flawed	26
The Eighth Circuit Decision	27
The BIA Regulations	29
The Indian Canon.....	29
The False Dichotomy.....	32

3. The Circuits Are Split on the Meaning of the Indian Canon.....	34
B. Reasons for Granting the Petition on the Second Question.....	36
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX:	
Published Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit entered May 26, 2017	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit entered May 26, 2017	32a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Re: Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Alter or Amend Order Dismissing Navajo Nation and Allotment Numbers 1160 and 1392 entered March 2, 2016	38a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico Re: Granting Motion to Dismiss the Navajo Nation and Allotment Numbers 1160 and 1392 entered December 1, 2015	86a

Order of
the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
Re: Granting Motion to Stay
Deadlines in Initial Scheduling Order
entered October 24, 2017.....129a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
Re: Denying Continued Stay
entered September 11, 2017.....131a

Order of
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit
Re: Denying Request to Stay Mandate
entered July 31, 2017142a

Order of
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit
Re: Granting Leave for
Interlocutory Appeal
entered March 31, 2016.....144a

Memorandum Opinion and Order of
the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
Re: Granting Motion to Consolidate and
For Reassignment
entered March 7, 2016.....147a

Order of
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
entered July 21, 2017 163a

Joint Motion to Stay Deadlines
Contained in the Court's September 18,
2017 Initial Scheduling Order,
Without Attachments,
filed October 23, 2017 165a

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v.</i> <i>Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 929 P.2d 379 (Wash. 1996)	23
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	30
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	31
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Colbert v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep't. of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	24
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &</i> <i>Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	30
<i>Crow Tribal Hous. Auth. v. United States Dep't. of</i> <i>Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> 781 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)	36

<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (W.D. Okla. 2017)	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	35
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	17, 20
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	20
<i>Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	35
<i>Haeker v. United States Gov't</i> , No. CV-14-20-BLG-SPW-CSO 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113121 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2014)	33
<i>Hoonah Indian Ass'n v. Morrison</i> , 170 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Kohn v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875)	20
<i>Lummi Indian Tribe v. Whatcom Cnty.</i> , 5 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	30

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	29, 34
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v.</i> <i>100.95 Acres of Land</i> , 719 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1983)	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	30
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	18, 19
<i>Nicodemus v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 264 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1959)	4
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	22-23
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Mills</i> , 861 F.3d 324 (1st Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Quiver v. Deputy Assistant Sec’y – Indian Affairs</i> <i>(Operations)</i> , IBIA 85-17-A, 85-18-A, 1985 I.D. LEXIS 63 (1985)	33
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	31
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. Hope</i> , 16 F.3d 261 (8th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932)	31

<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Rice</i> , 685 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946)	22, 37
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 7 Wall. 482 (1868).....	31
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 113 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1940)	4
<i>United States v. Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 206 (1943)	10, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>WBI Energy Transmission, Inc. v.</i> <i>Easement & Right-Of-Way Across: Twp. 2 S.,</i> No. CV-14-130-BLG-SPW 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17956 (D. Mont. Feb. 7, 2017).....	32, 33
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979)	24
<i>Yellowfish v. Stillwater</i> , 691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982)	6, 24, 31

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717(a).....	20
25 U.S.C. § 311.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 324.....	6
25 U.S.C. § 357.....	<i>passim</i>

25 U.S.C. § 2212 5, 15, 33
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... 8
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) 7
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 10
 S. Ct. R. 10(a) 12
 S. Ct. R. 10(c)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Tiffany Real Property § 426 (3d ed.)..... 33
 25 C.F.R. § 169.1(d)..... 27
 25 C.F.R. § 169.107(a)..... 6
 80 Fed. Reg. 72492 (Nov. 19, 2015) 28, 29
 Compl., *Barboan v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M.*,
 No. 1:15cv826 (D.N.M. filed Sept. 18, 2015) 10
 S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005)..... 19
 S. Rep. No. 112-34 (2011)..... 20
 MIT, *The Future of the Electric Grid:
 An Interdisciplinary MIT Study 3* (2011),
[http://energy.mit.edu/wp-content/uploads/2011/
 12/MITEI-The-Future-of-the-Electric-Grid.pdf](http://energy.mit.edu/wp-content/uploads/2011/12/MITEI-The-Future-of-the-Electric-Grid.pdf) 18

U.S. Dep't. of Interior, *2016 Status Report, Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations*, (November 1, 2016), https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/2016_buy-back_program_final_0.pdf.....21

U.S. Dep't. of Interior, *Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations*, <https://www.doi.gov/buybackprogram>16

U.S. Dep't. of Interior, *Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations Cumulative Sales through November 9, 2017*, https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/transferable_lbbtn_transactions_through_november_9_2017.pdf16

U.S. Dep't of Interior, *Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations, Frequently Asked Questions ("What does equivalent acres purchased mean?")*, <https://www.doi.gov/buybackprogram/FAQ>16
